
CITY OF DARIEN 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
Wednesday, July 1, 2015 
7:00 PM 
 
City Hall 
Council Chambers 
 
1. Call to Order 
 
2. Establish Quorum 
 
3. Regular Meeting: 
 
 A. Public hearing 
  PZC 2015-06:  951 N. Frontage Road, WoodSpring Suites (formerly Value  
  Place Hotel): Petitioner seeks approval of the following: 
  1. To rezone subject property from OR&I Office, Research and Light  
   Industry to B- 3 General Business, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-6-2. 
  2. Special use for a hotel within the B-3 zoning district, Zoning Ordinance  
   Section 5A-8-4-4. 
  3. Variation to increase the maximum permitted building from 40 feet to 50  
   feet, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-8-4-9. 
  4. Variation to decrease the minimum required foundation landscaping with  
   from 10 feet to 7 feet, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-10-7(A). 
  5. Variation to increase the maximum permitted free-standing sign height  
   from 12 feet to 30 feet, Sign Code Section 4-3-10(B)(3). 
  6. Variation to permit a pole sign, Sign Code Section 4-3-7(B)(1); 
  7. Variation to permit an electronic message board sign, Sign Code Section  
   4-3-10(B)(3). 
  8. Variation to permit wall signage on the east and west building facades  
   which do not face either a public right-of-way or building frontage, Sign  
   Code Section 4-3-10(B)(2). 
   
4. Correspondence 
 
5. Old Business/Planner’s Report 
 
6. Minutes:  May 20, 2015 
  
6. Next Meeting:  July 15, 2015, 7:00 PM 
 
7. Adjournment 



AGENDA MEMO 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

MEETING DATE:  July 1, 2015 
 

Issue Statement 
PZC 2015-06:  951 N. Frontage Road, WoodSpring Suites (formerly Value Place Hotel): 
Petitioner seeks approval of the following: 
1. To rezone subject property from OR&I Office, Research and Light Industry to B- 3 
 General Business, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-6-2. 
2. Special use for a hotel within the B-3 zoning district, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-8-4-
 4. 
3. Variation to increase the maximum permitted building from 40 feet to 50 feet, Zoning 
 Ordinance Section 5A-8-4-9. 
4. Variation to decrease the minimum required foundation landscaping with from 10 feet to 
 7 feet, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-10-7(A). 
5. Variation to increase the maximum permitted free-standing sign height from 12 feet to 30 
 feet, Sign Code Section 4-3-10(B)(3). 
6. Variation to permit a pole sign, Sign Code Section 4-3-7(B)(1); 
7. Variation to permit an electronic message board sign, Sign Code Section 4-3-10(B)(3). 
8. Variation to permit wall signage on the east and west building facades which do not face 
 either a public right-of-way or building frontage, Sign Code Section 4-3-10(B)(2). 
 
General Information 
Petitioner:    Holladay Properties 
     6370 Ameriplex Drive, Suite 110 
     Portage, IN 46368 
 
Property Owner:   Endlichhofer Trust 
     1S2780 Summit Court, C-2 
     Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181 
 
Property Location:   951 N. Frontage Road 
 
PIN:     09-34-302-019 
 
Existing Zoning:   OR&I Office, Research and Light Industry 
 
Existing Land Use:   Vacant 
 
Proposed Zoning:   B-3 General Business 
 
Proposed Land Use:   Hotel 
 
Comprehensive Plan Update:  Office 
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 
 North: R-3 Multi-Family Residence:  townhomes (single-family attached homes) 
 East: B-1 Local Business (DuPage County):  single-family residence 
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 South: R-1 Single-Family Residence and I-1 General Industrial:  I-55, City’s Municipal  
  Services Facility on south side of I-55. 
 West: B-1 Local Business (DuPage County):  landscape  
 
Size of Property:   3.4 acres 
 
Floodplain:    None. 
 
Natural Features:   Property has several small wetland areas. 
 
Transportation:   Property has access onto N. Frontage Road 
 
History:    Planning and Zoning Commission reviewed a concept plan  
     in December 2014. 
 
Documents Submitted 
This report is based on the following information submitted to the Community Development 
Department by the Petitioner: 
1. Plans, includes ALTA Survey, site plan, engineering, landscape, building elevations and 
 photometric plans, 18 sheets, prepared by Holladay Properties, Nelson Surveyors, Inc., 
 and CivWorks Consulting, LLC., submittal date May 18, 2015. 
2. Sign Survey, 7 sheets, prepared by AGI, dated May 23, 2015. 
3. Traffic Study, prepared by KLOA, dated March 10, 2015 
 
Planning Overview/Discussion 
The subject property is located on the south side of N. Frontage Road at Mystic Trace. 
 
The petitioner proposes a 4-story, 42,604 square foot, 124 room extended stay type hotel. 
 
Rezoning 
In order to accommodate the proposed use, the property needs to be rezoned from OR&I Office, 
Research and Light Industry to B-3 General Business.  Staff does not object to the proposed 
zoning classification. 
 
Special Use 
Within the B-3 zoning district, a hotel requires special use approval.  Special uses are those uses 
specifically listed as such, that is, the use of the property requires City Council approval.  Staff 
does not object to the proposed special use. 
 
Site Plan 
Generally, staff finds the site plan is laid out well.  Building and parking setbacks are met, 
building floor area ratio and lot coverage comply.  The trash enclosure is located on the south 
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side of the property, screened by CMU block masonry enclosure. 
 
The number of parking spaces provided complies, 1 space per room plus 1 space per employee 
required and provided.  The number of handicapped spaces provided complies.  The site plan 
shows a total of 129 parking spaces, which includes 5 handicapped accessible spaces.  The 
parking stall dimensions as well as driveway aisles and maneuvering areas comply. 
 
Driveway location and dimensions comply with the Darien Zoning Ordinance.  However, N. 
Frontage Road (Joliet Road) and I-55 are the State’s jurisdiction.  Therefore, work within these 
right-of-ways requires a permit from the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT).  Among 
the comments from IDOT, the driveway entrance is to be moved so it is opposite Mystic Trace.  
Due to the wetlands in that portion of the property, coordination with DuPage County will be 
needed. 
 
Landscaping 
The landscape plan shows plantings along the perimeter of the site (areas outside of the wetlands 
at the northwest area of the parcel), within parking lot landscape islands, around the building 
foundation and along the north edge of the parking lot.  Generally, the landscape plan meets the 
intent of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Perimeter yard landscaping is lacking along the north and west side of the parcel.  However, the 
northwest corner of the parcel is occupied by wetlands which are shown to remain.  The Zoning 
Ordinance allows for existing vegetation and other landscape features which are to be preserved 
to meet the landscape requirements.  The petitioner should confirm how the wetlands will be 
maintained and/or enhanced. 
 
Within parking lot landscape islands, additional shrubs are required.  However, if the landscape 
planner believes the proposed planting schedule will fill the landscape island with plant material, 
then this item can be addressed at the time of final inspection.   
 
The petitioner is seeking a variation for a building foundation landscape strip less than 10 feet 
wide (shown to be between 7-8 feet), and parking landscape islands have less than the required 
amount of landscaping.  The petitioner should explain the need for this variation.  The plan 
shows landscaping along the building foundation, combination of trees and shrubs. 
 
Building Elevations 
The exterior building materials include:  face brick, Hardiplank lap siding and trim, glass and 
aluminum doors, plastic shutters, composition shingles. 
 
The petitioner is requesting a variation from the Zoning Ordinance to permit a 4-story, 50-foot 
tall building where 3-stories not to exceed 40 feet is permitted.  Given the site’s location along I-
55 and the proposed use, staff does not object to this variation.  The building has been pushed 
away from N. Frontage Road, the building is over 140 feet from N. Frontage Road. 
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Signage 
The plan proposes two free standing signs, a ground sign located along N. Frontage Road and a 
pole or pylon sign located along I-55.  The pole sign includes an electronic message board.  Wall 
signage is proposed on the north, east and west sides of the building. 
 
The ground sign and wall sign on the front façade of the building comply in terms of location, 
size and height. 
 
The petitioner is seeking variations from the Sign Code for the pole sign, pole sign height, 
electronic message board and wall signage on the east and west building facades.  Given this 
site’s location along I-55, the need for motorists on I-55 to be able to see and find the hotel site, 
staff does not object to this variation. 
 
Photometric 
The exterior lighting plan shows the amount of light at the property line complies.  Regardless, 
once constructed, light shields will be required if there is light glare onto an adjacent property or 
road right-of-way. 
 
Traffic Study 
The petitioner submitted a traffic study conducted by Kenig, Lindgren, O’Hara, Aboona, INC 
(KLOA) dated March 10, 2015.  The traffic study concludes: 

• The development will generate a low volume of traffic, as a result, will not have a 
significant impact on area roadways. 

• The existing roadway system is sufficient to accommodate the traffic to be generated by 
the development. 

• The Cass Avenue and N. Frontage Road intersection is and will continue operating at 
acceptable levels of service. 

• N. Frontage Road westbound maximum queues currently experienced at the Cass Avenue 
intersection will not be exacerbated by the proposed development. 

• The proposed single access driveway in/out of the development will be able to 
sufficiently accommodate all development traffic. 

 
The traffic study does not recommend any improvements or alterations to adjacent roadways. 
 
Engineering/Stormwater Management/Wetlands 
The property contains several small wetlands.  Wetlands fall under DuPage County’s 
jurisdiction.  The petitioner has submitted plans to the County for review.  The County must 
certify plans comply with the Countywide Stormwater Management Ordinance before any 
construction permits can be issued by the City.  The petitioner has made their submittal to 
DuPage County. 
 
A combination of basins and underground storage vaults will provide stormwater detention.  City 
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The City Engineer provided comments in a letter dated June 23, 2015, from Christopher B. 
Burke Engineering.  The comments are minor. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Variation Criteria 
1. Whether the general character of the property will be adversely altered. 
2. Whether the overall value of the property will be improved and there will not be any 
 potential adverse effects on the neighboring properties. 
3. Whether the alleged need for the variation has been created by any person presently 
 having a proprietary interest in the premises.  
4. Whether the proposed variation will impair an adequate supply of light and air in 
 adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the 
 danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 
5. Whether the proposed variation will adversely alter the essential character of the 
 neighborhood. 
 
Sign Code Variation Criteria 
1. To promote and protect the public health, safety, comfort, morals, convenience and 
 general welfare of the residents of the City. 
2. To enhance the physical appearance of the City by preserving the scenic and natural 
 beauty of the area. 
3. To promote the safety and recreational value of public travel. 
4. To protect the public investment in streets and highways by reducing sign or advertising 
 distractions that may increase traffic accidents. 
5. To ensure compatibility of signs with surrounding land uses. 
6. To enhance the economy of the City by promoting the reasonable, orderly and effective 
 display of outdoor advertising. 
7. To protect the pedestrians and motorists within the City from damage or injury caused by 
 distractions, obstructions and hazards created by a proliferation of off-site advertising 
 signs. 
8. To prevent the proliferation of off-site advertising signs which distract from the 
 development of the City in an aesthetically pleasing manner. 
9. To preserve the character of the City which is a single-family residential community by 
 assuring the compatibility of signs with the surrounding land uses. 
 
Staff Findings/Recommendations 
The requested variations from the Zoning Ordinance will not will impair an adequate supply of 
light and air in adjacent property, will not substantially increase congestion in the public streets, 
will not increase the  danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 
 
The requested variations from the Sign Code will enhance the economy of the City by promoting 
reasonable, orderly and effective display of outdoor advertising. 
 
Therefore, staff recommends the Planning and Zoning Commission make the following 
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recommendation approving the petition subject to conditions: 
 
 Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request 
 associated with PZC 2015-06 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien 
 City Code and, therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the 
 petition as presented, subject to the following conditions: 
 
 1. Address comments noted in letter dated June 23, 2015, from Dan Lynch, PE,  
  Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. 
 2. Parking landscape islands to be full of plant material, final inspection to verify. 
 3. All exterior lighting to be directed in a way to avoid causing glare onto adjacent  
  properties.  The need for light shields to be verified during final inspection. 
 
Decision Mode 
Planning and Zoning Commission: July 1, 2015 
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